Commission Decision of 28 February 2008 designating the Community Fisheries Control Agency as the body to carry out certain tasks under Regulation (EC) No 1042/2006 and amending Decision 2007/166/EC adopting the list of Community fisheries inspectors and inspection means (2008/201/EC)

Article 1

The Community Fisheries Control Agency (CFCA) shall be the body designated to:

- (a) receive decisions on authorisations in accordance with Article 2(2) of Regulation (EC) No 1042/2006;
- (b) act as contact point in accordance with Article 3(4) of Regulation (EC) No 1042/2006;
- (c) request and receive reports in accordance with Article 4(5) of Regulation (EC) No 1042/2006;
- (d) publish the list of Community inspectors and inspection means, and modifications thereto, in accordance with Article 6(4) of Regulation (EC) No 1042/2006;
- (e) issue identification documents in accordance with Article 8(3) of Regulation (EC) No 1042/2006;
- (f) request and receive reports in accordance with Article 9(4) of Regulation (EC) No 1042/2006.

Article 2

The Annex to Decision 2007/166/EC shall be replaced by the Annex to this Decision.

Done at Brussels, 28 February 2008.

For the Commission

Joe BORG

Member of the Commission

Changes to legislation:

There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Commission Decision of 28 February 2008 designating the Community Fisheries Control Agency as the body to carry out certain tasks under Regulation (EC) No 1042/2006 and amending Decision 2007/166/EC adopting the list of Community fisheries inspectors and inspection means (2008/201/EC).